33.1.1 Interest rate risk exposure

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Company has financial instruments with both fixed and floating interest rates as specifically disclosed

in the respective notes. The Company while dealing in financial instruments negotiates attractive interest
rates, which reduces the interest rate price risk.

 The Company’s interest rate exposure on financial instruments is disclosed as follows:

220

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

 Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 Presently, the Company holds interest bearing bank balances (savings accounts), short term investments
(government securities), term finance certificates and term loans that expose the Company to cash flow
interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR on December 31, 2022 with all
other variables held constant, the net assets and income of the Company for the year would change as
follows:

December 31, 2022

Carrying
Amount

Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on other
comprehensive
income before

tax
(Rupees in ‘000) ----------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------

Bank Deposits - Asset  137,139  100  1,371  -
 (100)  (1,371)  -

Term Finance Certificates - Liability  873,883  100  8,739  -
 (100)  (8,739)  -

December 31, 2021

Carrying
Amount

Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on other
comprehensive
income before

tax
(Rupees in ‘000) ----------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------

Bank Deposits - Asset  911,691  100  9,117  -
 (100)  (9,117)  -

Short term investments - Asset  195,442  100  1,954  -
 (100)  (1,954)  -

Term Finance Certificates - Liability  1,670,230  100  16,702  -
 (100)  (16,702)  -

Long Term Loan - Liability  312,267  100  3,123  -
 (100)  (3,123)  -

33.1.2 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

221

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

33.1.3 Equity price risk

 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate

[…]

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

46.7 Maturity profile

46.7.1 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation (benefit payments) for the

gratuity fund is as follows:

 Up to   Over Over Over Over Total
 one year  1-2 years 2- 5 years 6-10 years 10 and above

 ----------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------------------------
Balance as at
  December 31, 2022  53,572  153,934  435,294  1,124,640  13,268,198  15,035,638

  December 31, 2021  40,130  42,200  200,323  1,068,414  11,996,311  13,347,378

46.8 Sensitivity analysis

46.8.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate,

and expected rate of salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on
reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period,
while holding all other assumptions constant:

Present value
of defined

benefit
obligation

Net defined
benefit

liability /
(asset)

Fair value of
any plan assets

Particulars Rate
------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------

Current results 14.50%  831,155  950,678  (119,523)

Discount rate
1% Increase 15.50%  772,232  950,678  (178,446)
1% Decrease 13.50%  897,518  950,678  (53,160)

Salary Rate
1% Increase 15.50%  898,860  950,678  (51,818)
1% Decrease 13.50%  769,978  950,678  (180,700)

 Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit
obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period,
which is the same as applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in this
consolidated statement of financial position.

46.9 Maturity profile

 The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation works out to 08 years.

333

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

46.10 Experience Adjustments

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group has financial instruments with both fixed and floating interest rates as specifically disclosed

in the respective notes. The Group while dealing in financial instruments negotiates attractive fixed
interest rates, which reduce the interest rate price risk.

 The Group’s interest rate exposure on financial instruments is disclosed as follows:

 Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 Presently, the Group holds interest rate bearing bank deposits, government securities, term finance

certificates, loans and advances to customers and financial institutions and sukuks that expose the Group
to cash flow interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR on December 31,
2022, with all other variables held constant, the net assets and income of the Group for the year would
change as follows:

Effect on other
comprehensive

income
Increase / (decrease)

in basis points
Effect on profit

before tax
2022 ------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) -------------------

Assets 100  1,557,509  -
(100)  (1,557,509)  -

Liabilities 100  658,886  -
(100)  (658,886)  -

2021
Assets  100  2,017,896  -

 (100)  (2,017,896)  -

Liabilities  100  381,343  -
 (100)  (381,343)  -

336

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 As at December 31, 2022 the Group holds Pakistan Investment Bonds and Market Treasury Bills which
are classified in both categories, i.e. fair value through profit or loss / held for trading and fair value
through OCI / available for sale exposing the Group to fair value interest rate risks, respectively. In case
of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR on December 31, 2022, with all other variables held
constant, the comprehensive income of the Group for the year would change as follows:

Effect on other
comprehensive